

No. 18-733

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

1A AUTO, INC. AND 126 SELF STORAGE, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL SULLIVAN, DIRECTOR, MASSACHUSETTS  
OFFICE OF CAMPAIGN AND POLITICAL FINANCE,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MAURA HEALEY  
*Attorney General for the  
Commonwealth of Massachusetts*  
Elizabeth N. Dewar  
*State Solicitor*  
William W. Porter  
Julia E. Kobick\*  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
One Ashburton Place  
Boston, Massachusetts 02108  
julia.kobick@mass.gov  
(617) 963-2559  
*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
I. This Case Does Not Present a Question Warranting This Court’s Review.....	10
A. There Is No Disagreement in the Lower Courts That <i>Beaumont</i> Remains Controlling Precedent. ....	11
B. Appellate Courts Uniformly Apply <i>Buckley’s</i> “Closely Drawn” Standard to Review First Amendment and Equal Protection Challenges to Laws Restricting Campaign Contributions. ....	14
II. This Case Is Not a Suitable Vehicle to Address the Questions Presented.....	17
A. Petitioners Failed to Preserve Two of the Questions Presented.....	17
B. OCPF’s Ongoing Rulemaking Could Inhibit Review of the Questions Presented.....	19

III. The SJC’s Decision Is Correct and Consistent with This Court’s Precedent...	21
A. There Is No Warrant for Revisiting <i>Beaumont</i> , Which Remains Good Law After <i>Citizens United</i> .....	22
B. Section 8 Is Closely Drawn to Prevent <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Corruption, Its Appearance, and Circumvention of Massachusetts’ Individual Contribution Limits. ....	26
C. Section 8 Comports with the Equal Protection Clause.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Anderson v. Treadwell</i> , 294 F.3d 453 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) .....	11
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012) .....	33
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981) .....	34
<i>Carver v. Nixon</i> , 72 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	16, 17
<i>Chambers v. Stengel</i> , 256 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) .....	33, 34
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	11, 32

<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	25
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed'l Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001) .....	23, 24, 26-27, 28
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	17, 23
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	23, 24, 26
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) .....	23, 26
<i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014) .....	25
<i>Honolulu Weekly, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 298 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Illinois Liberty PAC v. Madigan</i> , 904 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	14
<i>Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	11

<i>King Street Patriots v. Texas Democratic Party</i> , 521 S.W.3d 729 (Tex. 2017).....	12
<i>Kiser v. Kamdar</i> , 831 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	11, 19, 22, 23
<i>McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 309 U.S. 430 (1940) .....	19
<i>Minnesota Ass’n of Commerce &amp; Ind. v. Foley</i> , 316 N.W.2d 524 (Minn. 1982) .....	13
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) (en banc) ....	12, 13
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	17
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	33
<i>Protect My Check, Inc. v. Dilger</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 685 (E.D. Ky. 2016).....	16
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	30

<i>Reform Party of Allegheny Cnty. v. Allegheny Cnty. Dept. of Elections</i> , 174 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 1999) (en banc).....	15
<i>Riddle v. Hickenlooper</i> , 742 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	14, 16
<i>Ruggiero v. FCC</i> , 317 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2003) (en banc) .....	15
<i>Russell v. Burris</i> , 146 F.3d 563 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	16, 17
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Danielczyk</i> , 683 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>United States v. McDonough</i> , 727 F.3d 143 (1st Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975) .....	18
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 684 F.3d 244 (1st Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 675 F.3d 120 (1st Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (en banc).....	9, 12, 14, 15, 34

<i>Welch v. Texas Dept. of Highways &amp; Pub. Transp.</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987) .....	25
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) .....	30
<i>Yamada v. Snipes</i> , 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976) .....	33-34

**Statutes**

Act of Jan. 26, 1907, c. 420, 34 Stat. 864 .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 159 .....	31
52 U.S.C. § 30118(a) .....	3
Iowa Code § 68A.503 .....	32
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 30A, § 7 .....	21
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55, § 1 .....	4, 5, 6, 19
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55, § 5B .....	4
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55, § 6 .....	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55, § 7A(a) .....	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55, § 8 .....	<i>passim</i>

	<u>Page</u>
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55, § 18 .....	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55, § 18A.....	4
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55, § 18C.....	4
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55, § 18G.....	4
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 156, § 11.....	28
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 156C, § 12.....	28
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 156D, § 2.01.....	28
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 180, § 3 .....	31
Mass. St. 1892, ch. 416 .....	5
Mass. St. 1907, ch. 581, § 3 .....	2
Mass. St. 1908, ch. 483, § 1 .....	2
Mass. St. 1913, ch. 835, § 356 .....	3
Mass. St. 1914, ch. 783, § 5 .....	5
Mass. St. 1946, c. 537, § 10.....	3
Mass. St. 2014, c. 210 .....	4
§ 4.....	4
§ 20.....	4
§ 21.....	4
§ 24.....	4
Miss. Code § 97-13-15 .....	32

N.H. R.S.A. § 664:4 ..... 32

W. Va. Code § 3-8-8..... 32

### **Regulations**

29 C.F.R. §§ 102.60-102.70 ..... 31

970 Code Mass. Regs. § 2.17..... 4

### **Court Rules**

Supreme Court Rule 10 ..... 13

Supreme Court Rule 10(a)..... 16

### **Miscellaneous**

40 Cong. Rec. 96 (Dec. 5, 1905) ..... 2

41 Cong. Rec. 22 (Dec. 4, 1906) ..... 2

R. Bradley, *Rick Green: Living the  
American Dream*, NEW BOSTON  
POST (Sept. 20, 2018)..... 6

Commonwealth of Massachusetts,  
Massachusetts Crime Commission:  
Comprehensive Report and Appendices  
(Fifth Report, May 17, 1965)..... 27, 28

Indictment, *United States v. Joyce*,  
Case No. 1:17-cr-10378,  
(D. Mass., Dec. 7, 2017)..... 27

Maryland General Assembly, Commission to Study Campaign Finance Law: Final Report (Dec. 2012) .....	29
Minn. Adv. Op. 115, 1991 WL 734371, (Dec. 9, 1991) .....	13
Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, State Limits on Contributions to Candidates: 2017-2018 Election Cycle (June 27, 2017) .....	3
New York State Assembly, Report of the Joint Committee of the Senate and Assembly of the State of New York Appointed to Investigate the Affairs of Life Insurance Companies, Assembly Doc. No. 41 (Feb. 22, 1906).....	2
Office of Campaign and Political Finance, 970 CMR 1.22: Definition of “Political Committee,” and Identification of Funding Sources (Jan. 31, 2019 draft) .....	20
Office of Campaign and Political Finance, Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking (Nov. 2018).....	20
Office of Campaign and Political Finance, Advisory Opinion, AO-00-05, (Apr. 21, 2000) .....	4

Office of Campaign and Political Finance, Interpretive Bulletin 88-01 (rev. May 9, 2014).....	5
Office of Campaign and Political Finance, Interpretive Bulletin 10-03 (rev. July 26, 2018).....	4
Office of the Attorney General, Registering a Public Charity (2019) .....	31
S. Rep. No. 606, 53rd Cong., 2nd Sess., (Aug. 2, 1894).....	1
S. Rep. No. 3056, 59th Cong., 1st Sess., (Apr. 27, 1906) .....	2
E. Sikes, STATE AND FEDERAL CORRUPT- PRACTICES LEGISLATION (1928) .....	3
State of New York, Commission to Investigate Public Corruption: Preliminary Report (Dec. 2, 2013) .....	28-29
3 William H. Steele, ed., Revised Record of the Constitutional Convention of the State of New York, May 8, 1894 to September 29, 1894 (1900).....	1-2
